

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

A23-0620

---

DR. JANE DOE, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

STATE OF MINNESOTA, et al.,  
Defendants-Respondents,

and

MOTHERS OFFERING MATERNAL SUPPORT  
Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

---

Jessica Braverman (MN 397332)  
Christy L. Hall (MN 392627)  
GENDER JUSTICE  
200 University Avenue West  
Suite 200  
St. Paul, MN 55103  
651-789-2090  
jess.braverman@genderjustice.us  
christy.hall@genderjustice.us

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

Liz Kramer (MN 0325089)  
Solicitor General  
Jennifer Olson (MN 0391356)  
OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
445 Minnesota Street  
Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
651-757-1010  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents*

*Counsel continued on the following page*

Tanya Pellegrini (CA 285186)\*  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
584 Castro Street, No. 2062  
San Francisco, CA 94114  
646-480-8973  
tpellegrini@lawyeringproject.org

Melissa Shube (NY 5443270)\*  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
41 Schermerhorn St., No. 1056  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
646-480-8942  
mshube@lawyeringproject.org

\*Motion for admission *pro hac vice* filed  
herewith

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

Teresa Stanton Collett (TX 24033514)\*\*  
3195 Red Oak Drive  
Eagan, MN 55121  
651-271-2958  
teresa.s.collett@gmail.com

April King (MN 0308481)  
HOWSE & THOMPSON, P.A.  
3189 Fernbrook Lane N  
Plymouth, MN 55447  
763-577-0150  
aking@howselaw.com

\*\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor -  
Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. Relevant Procedural History.....	4
II. MOMS’ Motion To Intervene .....	7
III. The District Court’s Order Denying MOMS’ Motion To Intervene.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The District Court Properly Denied MOMS’ Request For Intervention As Of Right.....	13
A. MOMS’ Motion To Intervene Is Untimely.....	14
B. MOMS Lacks A Legally Cognizable Interest In The Subject Of The Lawsuit.....	19
C. MOMS Need Not Intervene to Protect Its Asserted Interests. ....	23
D. MOMS’ Asserted Interests Are Adequately Represented By Defendants. ....	24
II. The District Court Properly Denied MOMS’ Request For Permissive Intervention.....	27
A. The District Court’s Decision On Permissive Intervention Is Not Appealable. ....	28
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997) .....	26
<i>Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Rhode Island v. Flam ex rel. Strauss</i> , 509 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....	1, 14
<i>Brakke v. Beardsley</i> , 279 N.W.2d 798 (Minn. 1979) .....	14
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Center</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022) .....	29
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17, 27 (Minn. 1995) .....	17, 26
<i>Doe v. State</i> , No. 62-CV-19-3868, 2022 WL 2662998 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 11, 2022) ... <i>Passim</i>	
<i>Doe v. State</i> , No. A20-0273, 2020 WL 6011443 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2020) .....	6
<i>Doe v. State</i> , No. A22-1265, 2023 WL 2763167 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2023) .....	6, 7, 28
<i>Harbal v. Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul</i> , 449 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989) .....	16
<i>Heller v. Schwan's Sales Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	19
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	19, 22
<i>Koski v. Chicago &amp; Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) .....	19

<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	13, 19
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	26
<i>Omegon, Inc. v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 346 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass., Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 677 N.E.2d 101 (Mass. 1997) .....	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	13, 19
<i>SST, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 288 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 1979).....	16, 18, 28
<i>State Auto. and Cas. Underwriters v. Lee</i> , 257 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1977).....	1, 15
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 952 N.W.2d 629 (Minn. 2020).....	26
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 740 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2007).....	2, 27, 28
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 892 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 2017).....	28
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1, 24
<i>Thibault v. Bostrom</i> , 134 N.W.2d 308 (Minn. 1965).....	27
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	18

<i>Valentine v. Lutz</i> , 512 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1994).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Wensmann, Inc.</i> , 840 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013).....	14
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Women of the State of Minn. ex rel. Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	17, 26
STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 144.343, subd. 3(a).....	27
Minn. Stat. § 144.343, subd. 5 .....	21
Minn. Stat. § 144.343, subd. 6(c)(1).....	22
RULES	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01 .....	<i>Passim</i>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.02 .....	2, 27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAP, Committee on Adolescence, <i>The Adolescent’s Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion</i> , 150 Pediatrics e2022058780 (2022).....	26
Carol Ford et al., <i>Confidential Health Care for Adolescents: Position Paper of the Society for Adolescent Medicine</i> , 35 J. Adolescent Health 160 (2004).....	26
<i>Ensuring Minors’ Access to Confidential Abortion Services</i> APHA, (Nov. 1, 2011).....	26
Oscar W. Clarke et al., AMA, Council on Ethical & Judicial Affairs, <i>Mandatory Parental Consent to Abortion</i> , 269 JAMA 82 (1993) .....	26
<i>Policy Priorities: Adolescent Health</i> , ACOG,.....	26
Omnibus Health Appropriations 2023, Minn. 93rd Leg. Reg. Session, ch. 70, art. 4, § 113.....	6
